## 506457643 01/20/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6504415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDRE CARPENTIER	11/16/2020
ALEXANDRE VIGNOT	10/28/2020
MATTHIEU CHOLVY	10/28/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSISTANCE PUBLIQUE HOPITAUX DE PARIS
Street Address:	3 AVENUE VICTORIA
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75004
Name:	SORBONNE UNIVERSITE
Street Address:	21 RUE DE L'ECOLE DE MEDECINE
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75006
Name:	CARTHERA
Street Address:	47/83 BOULEVARD DE L'HOPITAL
Internal Address:	HOPITAL PITIE SALPETRIERE - INSTITUT DU CERVEAU ET DE LA MOELLE EPINIERE
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75013

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16979999

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)397-8515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-397-5563

PATENT REEL: 054963 FRAME: 0378

506457643

Email: patents@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: ALEXANDRA GAGNON

Address Line 1: 1100 RENE-LEVESQUE BLVD. WEST

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102335-037

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALEXANDRA GAGNON

SIGNATURE: /Alexandra Gagnon/

**DATE SIGNED:** 01/20/2021

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=Assignment\_Document#page1.tif

source=Assignment\_Document#page2.tif

source=Assignment Document#page3.tif

source=Assignment\_Document#page4.tif

source=Assignment\_Document#page5.tif

source=Assignment Document#page6.tif

source=Assignment\_Document#page7.tif

source=Assignment\_Document#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 054963 FRAME: 0379

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, CARPENTIER, Alexandre, citizen of France, 37 rue Cortambert, 75116 PARIS, France; VIGNOT, Alexandre, citizen of France, 12 quai Augagneur, 69003 LYON, France; and CHOLVY, Matthieu, citizen of France, residing at 4 rue Puits Sans Tour, 38550 PEAGE DE ROUSSILLON, France; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries as described and claimed in the following patent application, hereinafter referred to as the "Application":

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region or PCT	Serial Number
KIT CHIRURGICAL A UTILISER LORS D'UNE PROCEDURE DE CRANIECTOMIE	March 14, 2018	France	1852178
SURGICAL KIT FOR USE IN A CRANIECTOMY PROCEDURE	March 13, 2019	WIPO	PCT/EP2019/056246

AND WHEREAS, ASSISTANCE PUBLIQUE HOPITAUX DE PARIS, whose full post office address is 3 avenue Victoria, 75004 PARIS, France, SORBONNE UNIVERSITE, whose full post office address is 21 rue de l'Ecole de Médecine, 75006 PARIS, France, and CARTHERA, whose full post office address is Hôpital Pitié Salpêtrière – Institut du Cerveau et de la Moelle Épinière, 47/83 Boulevard de l'Hôpital, 75013 PARIS, France, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignees"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to said Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Application or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in said Application, and in and to said Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from said Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made;

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

de

- 3 +

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignees, we will communicate to the Assignees or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignees, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignees, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignees, its successors and assigns, as the assignees of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment;

AND we hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP whose full post office address is 1100 Rene-Levesque Blvd West, 25th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 5C9, CANADA to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

THIS Assignment made effective as of March 12, 2019.

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

K

SIGNED this <u>16</u> day of <u>Ne</u>	, 2020	1a	
CARPENTIER, Alexandre		<i>k</i>	
I. SLUMEL Comeson 254 Aus B Donague b do hereby declare that I was pe CARPENTIER, who is persor this Assignment, sign and exec	who who who was a war was with the was who was with the war was	sent and did s to me to be th	ec Alexandre

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

4

. 3. ·

15545095.1

Witness signature

PATENT REEL: 054963 FRAME: 0382

	ED this <u>77 day of OLORs</u> , 2020 <u>VQL</u> ST
VIGN	OT, Alexandre
	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
	I. In the second
	Declared at Lyon, this 23 day of October, 2020
	K. Cazul
	Witness signature

Tel que convenu par les cessionneires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

- d -

15545098.1

IGN	ED this <u>28</u> day of <u>21/4</u> , 2020
'HO	IVV. Matthieu
	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
	I, francis LACSTE, whose full postal address is  30 80 b c d d francis 25 b 1000 fra  do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Matthieu  CHOLVY, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this  Assignment, sign and execute same.
	Declared at Lyon, this 28 day of Ochobon, 2020
	Witness signature

Tel que convene par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignées and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

-.5-

15545098.)

SIGNED this 2 day of Deceuler, 2020
ASSISTANCE PUBLIQUE HOPITAUX DE PARIS
Name of signing officer: Tona Solow Title of signing officer: Hed of To
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  1, GISCLE DI GNI-HELLISE whose full postal address is  1, Ancestae Claude Vellage 75010 PARIS  do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Tota Decomp  who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment,  sign and execute same.
Declared at, this _3 day of, 2020  Witness signature

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawa up in English.

day of October

Witness signature

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assignors, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

	and the same of th	
ARTHERA	And the second second	The state of the s
ame of signing officer: itle of signing officer:	Protesse CSO	Separate 1973

I, France Acos and the france and did see who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at April (1982) Acos and the france and did see who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at April (1982) Aday of October (2020)

Tel que convenu par les cessionnaires et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignees and the Assigners, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

15545096.1

PATENT REEL: 054963 FRAME: 0387